
Connecticut

College of Agriculture and Natural Resources
Department of Extension

R
ev

is
ed

 0
7/

20
11

State & Federal

Agricultural 
Organizations





Additions and corrections for the next 
edition of this directory may be mailed to:

Joseph Bonelli
University of Connecticut
Tolland County Extension Center
24 Hyde Road
Vernon, CT 06066-4599

Fax: (860) 875-0220
Email: joseph.bonelli@uconn.edu
Website: www.extension.uconn.edu

TABLE OF CONTENTS

College of Agriculture and Natural Resources 1
Cooperative Extension System 2
4-H Programs 3

Animals 4
Education 5
Fairs 6
Food and Nutrition 6
Government 6
Horticulture 8
Natural Resources 9
Service and Support 11
Youth 12
Index 12

A free downloadable version is available by 
visiting www.store.uconn.edu and clicking the Free 
Publications link.

To obtain bound print copies of this directory at 
$2.00 plus shipping and handling, please visit  
www.store.uconn.edu and click the Shop Our Store 
link to place an order.

Compiled By: Kathryn Wallace, Undergraduate 
Student, Department of Agricultural and Resource 
Economics, College of Agriculture and Natural 
Resources, University of Connecticut

Revised 07/2011



1

College of Agriculture and  
Natural Resources
University of Connecticut, Storrs

College of Agriculture and Natural Resources
Gregory Weidemann, Dean & Director
1376 Storrs Road, Unit 4066
Storrs, CT 06269
Tel: (860) 486-2917
Email: gregory.weidemann@uconn.edu
Website: www.cag.uconn.edu

Office of the Dean
Cynthia Bastek, Administrative Assistant
Tel: (860) 486-2918

Departments

Department of Agricultural and  
Resource Economics
Rigoberto Lopez, Department Head
Tel: (860) 486-2739
Email: rigoberto.lopez@uconn.edu

Department of Allied Health Sciences
Lawrence Silbart, Department Head
Tel: (860) 486-0028
Email: lawrence.silbert@uconn.edu

Department of Animal Science
Daniel Fletcher, Department Head
Tel: (860) 486-2413
Email: daniel.fletcher@uconn.edu

Department of Extension
Roger Adams, Department Head
Tel: (860) 486-3581
Email: roger.adams_jr@uconn.edu

Department of Natural Resources  
and the Environment
John Volin, Department Head
Tel: (860) 486-0137
Email: john.volin@uconn.edu

Department of Nutritional Sciences
Sung Koo, Department Head
Tel: (860) 486-3495
Email: sung.koo@uconn.edu

Department of Pathobiology and Veterinary Science 
Steven J. Geary, Ph. D., Director, Center of Excellence for 
Vaccine Research, Professor & Department Head
61 N. Eagleville Rd, Storrs, CT 06269-3089
Tel: (860) 486-8098
Email: steven.geary@uconn.edu

Department of Plant Science and  
Landscape Architecture
Richard McAvoy, Interim Department Head
Tel: (860) 486-2925 
Email: richard.mcavoy@uconn.edu
Website: www.soiltest.uconn.edu

Ratcliffe Hicks School of Agriculture
Cameron Faustman, Associate Dean, Academic  
Programs and Director
Tel: (860) 486-2919
Email: cameron.faustman@uconn.edu
Website: www.rhsa.uconn.edu

Other

Office of Communications
Sara Putnam, Director of Communications
Tel: 860) 486-1076
Email: sara.putnam@uconn.edu

Development
Amy Chesmer
Tel: (860) 486-1763
Email: achesmer@foundation.uconn.edu

Storrs Agricultural Experiment Station
Lynn Grabowski, Administrative Service Specialist
1392 Storrs Road, Unit 4010
Storrs, Connecticut 06269
Tel: (860) 486-3534
Fax: (860) 486-3536

Soil Nutrient Analysis Laboratory
Dawn Pettinelli
6 Sherman Place, Unit 5102
Storrs, CT 06269
Tel: (860) 486-4274
Email: dawn.pettinelli@uconn.edu
Website: www.soiltest.uconn.edu

The Home and Garden Education Center
Richard McAvoy, Interim Department of Plant  
Science Department Head
1380 Storrs Road, Storrs, CT 06269
Tel: (860) 486-2925 
Fax: (860) 486-0682
Email: richard.mcavoy@uconn.edu
Website: www.cag.uconn.edu/plsc/

                                                                                          



2

Cooperative Extension System
Roger Adams, Associate Dean for Extension 
and Outreach, Associate Director, CT Cooperative 
Extension System & Head, Department of Extension
Tel: (860) 486-3581
Fax: (860) 486-4128
Email: roger.adams_jr@uconn.edu
Website: www.extension.uconn.edu

Cooperative Extension Centers

Fairfield County Extension Center
67 Stony Hill Rd
Bethel, CT 06801-3056
Tel: (203) 207-8440
Fax: (203) 207-3273
Email: fairfield@uconn.edu

Hartford County Extension Center
1800 Asylum Ave.
West Hartford, CT 06117-2600
Tel: (860) 570-9010
Fax: (860) 570-9008 
Email: hartford@uconn.edu

Litchfield County Extension Center
843 University Drive
Torrington, CT 06790-2635
Tel: (860) 626-6240
Fax: (860) 626-6897
Email: litchfield@uconn.edu

Middlesex County Extension Center
1066 Saybrook Road,  Box 70
Haddam, CT 06438-0070
Tel: (860) 345-4511
Fax: (860) 345-3357
Email: middlesex@uconn.edu

New Haven County Extension Center
305 Skiff St.
North Haven, CT 06473-4451
Tel: (203) 407-3161
Fax: (203) 407-3176
Email: newhaven@uconn.edu

New London County Extension Center
562 New London Turnpike
Norwich, CT 06360
Tel: (860) 887-1608
Fax: (860) 886-1164
Email: newlond@uconn.edu

Tolland County Extension Center
24 Hyde Ave.
Vernon, CT 06066-4599
Tel: (860) 875-3331
Fax: (860) 875-0220
Email: tolland@uconn.edu

Windham County Extension Center
139 Wolf Den Rd.
Brooklyn, CT 06234-1729
Tel: (860) 774-9600
Fax: (860) 774-9480
Email: windham@uconn.edu

Cooperative Extension Councils

Fairfield County Agricultural Extension Council, Inc.
Bernard Dzielinski, President
49 Ritch Drive
Ridgefield, CT 06887
Tel: (203) 438-6496
Email: bernardd@prodigy.net

Hartford Cooperative Extension Council, Inc.
1800 Asylum Ave.
West Hartford, CT 06117-2600
Tel: (860) 570-9010
Fax: (860) 570-9008

Litchfield County Coop Ext Service Association, Inc.
Martha Kilmer, President
843 University Drive
Torrington, CT 06790
Tel: (860) 626-6240
Email: Litchfield@uconn.edu

Middlesex County Extension Council, Inc.
Julie Keithan, President
582 Killingworth Road
Higganum, CT 06441
Tel: (860) 345-4027

New Haven County Extension Resource Council, Inc.
Marcia Doran, Secretary
88 Bassett Rd., North Haven, CT 06473   
Email: mdoran@gwcc.commnet.edu
Website: www.extension.uconn.edu/pages/department/
newhaven/newhaven_partners.html

New London County Extension Council, Inc.
Victoria Wallace
562 New London Tpke., Norwich, CT 06360
Tel: (860) 885-2826
Fax: (860) 886-1164
Email: victoria.wallace@uconn.edu

Tolland County Agricultural Extension Council, Inc.
Maryann J. Fusco-Rollins
24 Hyde Ave
Vernon, CT 06066-4599
Tel: (860) 875-3331

Windham County Extension Council, Inc.
Dawn Barrett-Walsh, Secretary
139 Wolf Den Rd.
Brooklyn, CT 06234-1729
Tel: (860) 774-9600
Fax: (860) 774-9480
Email: dawn.barrett-walsh@uconn.edu



3

Connecticut 4-H Programs
Bonnie Burr, Assistant Director
1376 Storrs Road, Unit 4134
Storrs, CT 06269
Tel: (860) 486-8944
Email: bonnie.burr@uconn.edu
Website: www.4h.uconn.edu

4-H Camps

Hartford County 4-H Camp
c/o Elsie Woolam, Camp Administrator
1225 Main Street
South Windsor, CT 06074 860-289-4177
Email: htfd-co-4h-camp@juno.com
Website: www.hartfordcounty4hcamp.org

Middlesex County 4-H Camp Foundation
Roy Hajek, President
298 East Haddam Moodus Rd
P.O. Box 687
Moodus, CT 06469
Tel: (860) 873-2294
Email: info@middlesexcountycamp.org
Website: www.middlesexcountycamp.org

New London County 4-H Camp Foundation
Donald R. Beebe, President
P.O. Box 6002
Norwich, CT 06360
Tel: (860) 886-7476
Website: www.my4hcamponline.com

Windham-Tolland 4-H Camp
Jane E. Rider, President
326 Taft Pond Road
Pomfret Center, CT 06259
Tel: (860) 974-1122
Fax: (860) 974-3327
Email: windham4h@earthlink.net
Website: www.4hcampct.org

4-H Fairs

Fairfield County 4-H Fair
Fairfield County Cooperative Extension  
Center in Bethel
Edith Valiquette
Tel: (203) 207-3264
Email: edith.valiquette@uconn.edu

Hartford County 4-H Fair
Fourtown Fair Grounds in Somers
Linda Horn
Tel: (860) 570-9074
Email: linda.horn@uconn.edu

Litchfield County 4-H Fair Association
Laura Marek, 4-H Educator
843 University Drive
Torrington, CT 06790
Tel: (860) 626-6240
Fax: (860) 626-6897
Email: laura.marek@uconn.edu

Middlesex & New Haven County 4-H Fair
Durham Fair Grounds
Emily Alger
Tel: (860) 345-4511
Email: emily.alger@uconn.edu 
Peg Grillo 
Tel: (203) 407-3158
Email: margaret.grillo@uconn.edu

New London County 4-H Fair
North Stonington Grange Grounds
Pam Gray
Tel: (860) 887-1608
Email: pamela.gray@uconn.edu

Tolland County 4-H Fair
Maryann Fusco-Rollins
Tolland County Agricultural Center
24 Hyde Avenue
Vernon, CT 06066
Tel: (860) 875-3331
Email: maryann.fusco@uconn.edu

Windham County 4-H Fair
Brooklyn Fair Grounds
Marc Cournoyer 
Tel: (860) 774-9600
Email: marc.cournoyer@uconn.edu

4-H Farm

4-H Education Center at Auer Farm of the  
CT 4-H Development Fund, Inc.
Mark DiBella
4-H Education Center at Auer Farm
158 Auer Farm Road
Bloomfield, CT 06002
Tel: (860) 242-7144
Fax: (860) 243-0005
Email: info@auerfarm.org
Website: www.auerfarm.org

4-H IFYE

Connecticut International 4-H Youth  
Exchange Association
Ellen Paine, President
180 Bushy Hill Road
Simsbury, CT 06070
Email: eap180@snet.net
Tel: (860) 658-5668



4

Animals

Equine Organizations

American Saddlebred Horse Association  
of Connecticut
Richard Freeman, President
135 South Main Street
Wallingford, CT 06492
Tel: (203) 269-9172

Connecticut Horse Council
Amy Stegall, President
17 Old Monson Road
Stafford Springs, CT 06076
Tel: (860) 684-6583
Email: president@cthorsecouncil.org
Website: www.cthorsecouncil.org

Connecticut Horse Shows Association
Cynthia Jensen, President
195 Wildwood Dr.
Cheshire, CT 06410
Tel: (203) 272-0142
Email: chsa@chsaonline.com
Website: www.chsaonline.com

Connecticut Morgan Horse Association
Debra Becroft
67 Hanover St
Yalesville, CT 06492
Tel: (203) 915-5810
Email: debrab@carbutti.com
Website: www.ctmorgans.org

Eastern Connecticut Draft Horse Association, Inc.
PO Box 715
Coventry, CT 06238
Email: info@easternCTdrafthorse.com
Website: www.easternCTdrafthorse.com

New England Arabian Trail Organization
Roxanne Winslow
338 Westchester Rd
Colchester, Ct 06415
Tel: 860-460-0851
Email: RoxanneLWinslow@sbcglobal.net
Website: www.orgsites.com/ct/neato 

New England Morgan Horse Association
John C. Bennett, Emeritus Associate Dean,  
Associate Professor
University of Connecticut
191 Auditorium Road, Storrs, CT  06269
Office: Engineering Building 2, Room 200C
Tel: (860) 486-2153
Email: jcbjr@engr.uconn.edu
Website: www.nemha.com

Tri-State Horsemen’s Association
Sharon Plante, Treasurer
948 Ekonk Hill Road
Voluntown, Ct 06384
Fax: 860-376-8970
Email: info@tristatehorsemen.com
Website: www.tristatehorsemen.com

Poultry Organizations

Connecticut Poultry Association Inc.
Michael J. Darre, Ph.D., P.A.S, University Marshal 
Professor, Extension Poultry Specialist
University of Connecticut 
Department of Animal Science
3636 Horsebarn Road, Unit 4040, Storrs, CT  06269
Tel: (860) 486-1008
Email: michael.darre@uconn.edu
Website: web.uconn.edu/poultry/CPA

Connecticut Poultry Breeders’ Society
Cheryl Barnaba, Secretary
Email: U16582@snet.net

Rabbit Organizations

Connecticut Rabbit Breeders’ Association, Inc.
Carl Richetelle
28 Birch Avenue
Wolcott, CT 06716
Tel: (203) 879-2610
Email: carl@nevergrowup.com

Nutmeg Rabbit Breeders’ Association
William Birmingham, Secretary
204 Stoddard Road
Waterbury, CT 06708-1808
Email: wbirmn247@aol.com 
Website: www.nrba.webs.com

Other Organizations

Connecticut Beekeepers Association
Francis Bowen, Secretary
79 Windermere Drive
Yonkers, NY 10710
Tel: (914) 779-9642
Email: fbowen1@optonline.net
Website: www.ctbees.com

Connecticut Butterfly Association, Inc.
Gary Lemmon, President
Email: lemmon@snet.net
Website: www.ctbutterfly.org

Connecticut Sheep Breeders Association, Inc.
Dennie Burak, Secretary
51 Bone Mill Road
East Haddam, CT 06423
Tel: (860) 526-3883
Website: www.ctsheep.com

                                                                                          



5

Connecticut’s Beardsley Zoo
Gregg Dancho, Director
1875 Noble Ave
Bridgeport, CT 06610-1646
Tel: (203) 394-6565
Fax: (203) 394-6566
Email: gdancho@beardsleyzoo.org
Website: http://www.beardsleyzoo.org/

New England Sheep & Wool Growers
John Buffington, President
Barbara Haberlin, Secretary
P.O. Box 729
38A Bullard Street
Sherborn, MA 01770
Tel: (508) 653-3212
Email: beadsheep@charter.net
Website: www.nesheep.org

New Haven Bird Club, Inc.
Gary Lemmon, President
Email: lemmon@snet.net
Website: www.newhavenbirdclub.org

Education

Agriculture in the Classroom
Ms. Eleanore Provencal, Ag. Education Coordinator, 
Connecticut Agriculture in the Classroom
775 Bloomfield Avenue
Windsor, CT 06095
Tel: 860.298.4400
Fax: 860.875.5183
Email: eleanore@ctaef.org
Website: www.ctaef.org

Blue Slope Country Museum, Inc.
138 Blue Hill Road
Franklin, CT 06254
Tel: (860) 642-6413
Email: museum@blueslope.com
Website: www.blueslope.com

Connecticut Association of Agricultural Educators
Tera Harlow, President
Rockville Regional Agriculture Program
70 Loveland Hill Road
Vernon, CT 06066
Tel: (860) 870-6050 ext 375
Fax: (860) 870-6092
Email: Tera.Harlow@vernonct.org
Website: www.caaeonline.org

Connecticut Botanical Society
Glenn D. Dreyer, President
P.O. Box 9004
New Haven, CT 06532-0004
Email: glenn.dreyer@conncoll.edu
Website: www.ct-botanical-society.org

Connecticut Invasive Plant Working Group (CIPWG)
Donna Ellis, Co-Chairperson
University of Connecticut
Dept. of Plant Science and Landscape Architecture
390 Storrs Road, Unit 4163
Storrs, CT  06269
Tel: (860) 486-6448
Fax: (860) 486-0534
Email: donna.ellis@uconn.edu
Website: www.hort.uconn.edu/cipwg 
Website: www.hort.uconn.edu/ipm

CT Envirothon
Candace Bartholomew, Steering Committee Member, 
Program Liaison 
University of Connecticut
Department of Extension
1800 Asylum Avenue
West Hartford, CT 06117-2600
Tel: (860)-570-9067
Fax: (860) 570-9008
Email: candace.bartholomew@uconn.edu

Connecticut FFA
Harold Mackin, State Advisor
State Dept. of Education
165 Capitol Ave.
Hartford, CT 06106
Tel: (860) 713-6779
Fax: (860) 713-7049
Email: harold.mackin@ct.gov
Website: www.sde.ct.gov/sde/cwp/view.
asp?a=2626&q=320718

Northeast Organic Farming Association  
of Connecticut
Bill Duesing
P.O. Box 164
Stevenson, CT 06491
Tel: (203) 888-5146
Fax: (203) 888-9280
Email: bill@ctnofa.org
Website: www.ctnofa.org 
Website: www.organiclandcare.net (Organic Land  
Care Program)

PRO New England
Candace Bartholomew, CT Liaison
Univeristy of Connecticut
Department of Extension
1800 Asylum Ave
West Hartford, CT 06117-2600
Tel: (860) 570-9010
Email: candace.bartholomew@uconn.edu
Website: www.PRONewEngland.org

                                                                                          



6

Fairs

Association of Connecticut Fairs, Inc.
Mike Stevens, Vice President
Tel: (860) 283-5919
Email: info@ctfairs.org
Website: www.ctfairs.org

Food and Nutrition

Bridgeport Food & Nutrition Services
Maura O’Malley, Director
113 Federal Street
Bridgeport, CT 06606
Tel: (203) 576-7308
Fax: (203) 576-7170
Email: momalley@bridgeportedu.net
Website: http://nutrition.bridgeportedu.com/

Connecticut Dietetic Association
Wendy Brown, Executive Office Manager
87 Mountain Road
North Granby, CT 06060
Tel: (860) 413-9355
Email: eatrightct@yahoo.com
Website: www.eatrightct.org

Connecticut Food Association
195 Farmington Avenue, Suite 200
Farmington, CT 06032
Tel: (860) 677-8097 
Fax: (860) 677-8418
Email: ctfood@ctfoodassociation.org
Website: www.ctfoodassociation.org

End Hunger Connecticut! Inc.
Lucy P. Nolan, Executive Director
102 Hungerford Street
Hartford, CT 06106
Tel: (860) 560-2100
Fax: (860) 560-2108
Email: lnolan@endhungerct.org
Website: www.endhungerct.org

Foodshare 
Sarah Santora
450 Woodland Ave
Bloomfield, CT 06002-1342
Tel: (860) 286-9999 Ext: 105
Website: www.foodshare.org

Hartford Food System
86 Park Street, 2nd Floor
Hartford, CT 06106
Tel: (860) 296-9325
Fax: (860) 296-8326
Website: www.hartfordfood.org

Government

Connecticut FFA
Harold Mackin, State Advisor
State Dept. of Education
165 Capitol Ave.
Hartford, CT 06106
Tel: (860) 713-6779
Fax: (860) 713-7049
Email: harold.mackin@ct.gov
Website: www.sde.ct.gov/sde/cwp/view.
asp?a=2626&q=320718

State Agencies

Connecticut Agricultural Experiment Station
Dr. Louis A. Magnarelli, Director
123 Huntington St., P.O. Box 1106
New Haven, CT 06504-1106
Tel: (203) 974-8440
Fax: (203) 974-8502
Email: Louis.Magnarelli@ct.gov
Website: www.ct.gov/caes

Connecticut Department of Agriculture
Steven Reviczky, Commissioner
165 Capitol Avenue
Hartford, CT 06106
Tel: (860) 713-2500
Fax: (860) 713-2514
Email: ctdeptag@ct.gov
Website: www.ct.gov/doag

Connecticut Department of Consumer  
Protection - Food & Standards
Frank Greene, Director of Food & Standards
165 Capitol Ave
Hartford, CT 06106
Tel: (860) 713-6160
Fax: (860) 713-7239
Email: frank.greene@ct.gov
Website: www.ct.gov/dcp

Connecticut Department of Energy and  
Environmental Protection
Daniel Esty, Commissioner
79 Elm St.
Hartford, CT 06106
Tel: (860) 424-3000
Website: http://www.ct.gov/dep

Connecticut Department of Revenue Services
25 Sigourney St, Suite 2
Hartford, CT 06106-5032
Tel: (800) 297-5962
Website: www.ct.gov/drs

Connecticut Licensing Info Center
Office of Policy & Mgmt.
450 Capital Avenue
Hartford, CT 06106
Website: www.ct-clic.com

                                                                                                                                                                                    

                                                                                          



7

Connecticut State Department of Public Health
Lisa A. Davis, RN, BSN, MBA, RWJ, Chief , Public Health 
Initiatives Branch, Executive Nurse Fellow Alumni
410 Capitol Ave., MS #11MAT, P.O. Box 340308
Hartford, CT 06134
Tel: (860) 509-7566
Fax: (860) 509-7717
Email: lisa.davis@ct.gov
Website: www.ct.gov/dph 

Food, Land and People
Susan Quincy
CT DEP - Kellogg Environmental Center
P.O. Box 435, 500 Hawthorne Ave.
Derby, CT 06418
Tel: (203) 734-2513
Email: susan.quincy@ct.gov
Website: www.ct.gov/dep/kellogg

USDA

USDA - AMS - Northeast Federal Milk  
Market Administrator 
Erik Rasmussen, Market Administrator
89 South St.
Suite 301
Boston, MA 02111-2671
Tel: (617) 737-7199
Fax: (617) 737-8002
Email: MABoston@fedmilk1.com
Website: www.fmmone.com

USDA - Animal & Plant Health Inspection  
Service (APHIS) PPQ
Patricia Douglass, State Plant Health  
Director - CT/MA/RI
97 Barnes Road, Unit 200 
Wallingford, CT  06492 
Direct: (203) 741-5656 
Cell: (203) 668-9062
Fax: (203) 741-5660
Email: Patricia.M.Douglass@aphis.usda.gov

USDA - Food & Nutrition Service
Albany  Field Office (serves CT)
O’Brien Federal Bldg., Room 752
Clinton Ave. & N. Pearl Street
Albany, NY 12207
Tel: (518) 431-4274
Fax: (518) 431-4271

USDA - FSA - Connecticut State Office
Marsha Jette, State Executive Director 
Tel: (860) 871-4096 
Fax: (860) 871-4184 fax 
Email: Marsha.Jette@ct.usda.gov
Website: www.fsa.usda.gov/ct

USDA - FSA - Hartford/Tolland County Office
Ross Eddy, County Executive Director
100 Northfield Road, Floor 4
Windsor, CT 06095
Tel: (860) 688-7725 
Fax: (860) 688-0083
Email: ross.eddy@ct.usda.gov
Website: www.fsa.usda.gov/ct

USDA - FSA - Litchfield/Fairfield County Office
Howard E. Rood, Jr., County Executive Director
1185 New Litchfield St
Torrington, CT 06790-6098
Tel: (860) 626-8852
Fax: (860) 626-8850
Email: howard.rood@ct.usda.gov
Website: www.fsa.usda.gov/ct

USDA - FSA - New Haven/Middlesex County Office
Nancy H. Welsh, County Executive Director
97 Barnes Road
Wallingford, CT 06492
Tel: (203) 269-6665
Fax: (203) 294-9741
Email: nancy.welsh@ct.usda.gov
Website: www.fsa.usda.gov/ct

USDA - FSA - New London County Office
Pat Smith, Acting County Extension Director
238 W. Town Street
Norwich, CT 06360 
Tel: (860) 887-9941 
Fax: (860) 887-4082 fax 
Email: Pat.Smith@CT.usda.gov 
Website: www.fsa.usda.gov/ct

USDA - FSA - Windham County Office
Dawn S. Pindell, County Executive Director
139 Wolf Den Road
P.O. Box 399
Brooklyn, CT 06234
Tel: (860) 774-8397
Fax: (860) 779-0148
Email: dawn.pindell@ct.usda.gov
Website: www.fsa.usda.gov/ct

USDA - Natural Resource Conservation Service
Jay T. Mar, State Conservationist
344 Merrow Road, Suite A
Tolland, CT  06084
Tel: (860) 871-4014
Fax: (860) 871-4054
Website: www.ct.nrcs.usda.gov

USDA - Rural Development in Southern New  
England (Norwich)
Johan M. Strandson, Area Director
Norwich Area Office
238 West Town St.
Norwich, CT 06360-2111
Tel: (860) 859-5218 Ext: 200
Fax: (860) 859-5223
Email: johan.strandson@ct.usda.gov
Website: www.rurdev.usda.gov/ma



8

USDA - Rural Development in Southern New  
England (Windsor)
Mary E. Grasso, Area Director - West & Central
Windsor Service Center
100 Northfield Drive, 4th Floor
Windsor, CT 06095-4729
Tel: (860) 688-7725 Ext: 4
Fax: (860) 688-7979
Email: mary.grasso@ct.usda.gov

Horticulture

Connecticut Community Gardening Association
Marty Sienko, President
19 Taverner Road. Windsor, CT 06095
Tel: (860) 688-7783 
Website: ctcommunitygardening.org 

The Connecticut Horticultural Society
Bonnie McLachlan, Office Administrator 
2433 Main Street
Rocky Hill, CT 06067
Tel: (860) 529-8713 
Fax: (860) 563-2217
Email: connhort@aol.com
Website: www.cthort.org

Clubs

Garden Club of New Haven, Inc.
Carol Ross, President
160 East Rock Road
New Haven, CT 06511
Tel: (203) 624-9423
Email: carolfross@sbcglobal.net

Food Crops

Maple Syrup Producer’s Association  
of Connecticut
J. Mark Harran, President
79 East Chestnut Hill Road
Litchfield, CT 06759
Tel: (860) 567-3805
Email: info@ctmaple.org
Website: www.ctmaple.org

New England Vegetable & Berry  
Growers Association
John Howell, Secretary/Treasurer
109 Lee Road
South Deerfield, MA 01373
Tel: (413) 665-3501
Email: howell@umext.umass.edu

Landscaping & Turf

Connecticut Association of Golf  
Course Superintendents
John Garcia, President
P.O. Box 3678
Woodbridge, CT 06525
Tel: (203) 387-0810
Email: cagcs@sbcglobal.net
Website: www.cagcs.com

Connecticut Grounds Keepers  
Association (CGKA)
Joe Sims, President
P.O. 803
Orange, CT  06477
Tel: 203-699-9912
Email: info@cgka.org
Website: www.cgka.org

Connecticut Nursery & Landscape Association
Robert Heffernan, Executive Secretary
P.O. Box 414
Botsford, CT 06404
Tel: (800) 562-0610
Fax: (203) 261-5429
Email: connnrsry@aol.com
Website: www.flowersplantsinct.com

Golf Course Superintendents Association  
of New England
Sharon Brownell, Executive Secretary
300 Arnold Palmer Boulevard
Norton, MA 02766-8503
Tel: (774) 430-9040
Fax: (774) 430-3688
Email: sbrownell@gcsane.org
Website: www.gcsane.org

New England Sports Turf Managers  
Association (NESTMA)
Nick Caggiano, Chapter President 
Nashua Parks & Rec
Superintendent of Parks 
100 Concord Street 
Nashua, NH 03064 
Tel: (603) 589-3370 
Email: caggianon@ci.nashua.nh.us
Website: www.nestma.org 

Ornamental

Connecticut Dahlia Society
Marjorie R. Schnerr, Editor
65 Clark Hill Road
Prospect, CT 06712
Tel: (203) 758-4685
Email: mrschnerr@sbcglobal.net

                                                                                          



9

Connecticut Florists Association
Robert Heffernan, Executive Director
590 Main Street, Bart Center
Monroe, CT 06468
Tel: (800) 352-6946
Fax: (203) 261-5429
Email: ctflorists@aol.com
Website: www.flowersplantsinct.com

Connecticut Green Industries Federation
Robert Heffernan, Executive Director
P.O. Box 415
Botsford, CT 06404
Tel: (203) 261-9067
Fax: (203) 261-5429
Email: conngreen@aol.com
Website: www.flowersplantsinct.org

Connecticut Greenhouse Growers Association
Robert Heffernan, Executive Director
P.O. Box 415
Botsford, CT 06404
Tel: (203) 261-9067
Fax: (203) 261-5429
Email: conngreen@aol.com
Website: www.flowersplantsinct.org

Connecticut Rose Society (CTRS)
Rebecca Martorelli, President
90 Old Gate Road
Meriden, CT 06451
Tel: (203) 235-9946
Email: beckym0451@yahoo.com

Yama Ki Bonsai Society
Michael Pollock, President
Meet at: Garden Education Center
130 Bible St.
Cos Cob, CT 06807
Tel: (914)-329-7259
Email: mikepollock@me.com
Website: www.yamakibonsai.org

Other

Connecticut Christmas Tree  
Growers Association
Kathy Kogut, Executive Director
304 Parker Ave
Meriden, CT 06450
Tel: (203) 641-1632
Email: wkogut@cox.net
Website: www.ctchristmastree.org

Connecticut Master Gardener Association
Tracy Burrell, Secretary
UConn’s Home and Garden Ed. Center
1380 Storrs Rd. Unit 4115
Storrs, CT 06269
Tel: (860) 486-6343
Fax: (860) 486-6338
Email: burrell.tracy@gmail.com
Website: www.ctmga.org

International Plant Propagators’ Society,  
Eastern Region
Margot Bridgen, Exec. Sec./Treasurer
1700 North Parish Drive
Southold, NY 11971 
Tel: (631) 765-9638
Fax: (631) 765-8648
Email: ippser@gmail.com 
Website: www.ipps.org/EasternNA

Land For Good
Erica Fearn
Connecticut Field Staff
29 Center Street
Keene, NH 06431
Tel: (413) 335-5288
Email: Erica@landforgood.org 
Website: www.LandForGood.org

Natural Resources

Connecticut Audubon Society
Dolores Ryan, Marketing Communications Director
Connecticut Audubon Society
2325 Burr Street
Fairfield, CT 06824
Tel: (203) 259-6305 Ext: 103
Email: dryan@ctaudubon.org
Website: www.ctaudubon.org

Connecticut Farmland Trust
Elisabeth Moore, Director of Conservation
77 Buckingham St
Hartford, CT 06106
Tel: (860) 247-0202
Fax: (860) 247-0236
Email: emoore@ctfarmland.org
Website: www.ctfarmland.org

Connecticut Forest & Park Association, Inc.
Eric Hammerling, Executive Director
16 Meriden Road
Rockfall, CT 06481-2961
Tel: (860) 346-2372
Fax: (860) 347-7463
Email: info@ctwoodlands.org
Website: www.ctwoodlands.org

Connecticut Forest Stewardship Program Committee
Thomas Worthley, Stewardship Program Forester 
1066 Saybrook Road, Box 70 
Haddam CT 06438-0070 
Toll-free: 1-888-309-6637
Tel: (860) 345-4511 
Fax: (860) 345-3357 
Email: thomas.worthley@uconn.edu
Website: http://www.canr.uconn.edu/ces/forest/

                                                                                          



10

Connecticut River Watershed Council, Inc.
Jacqueline Talbot, River Steward
27 Washington Street
Middletown, CT 06457
Tel: (860) 704-0057
Email: jtalbot@ctriver.org
Website: www.ctriver.org

Eastern Connecticut Resource Conservation & 
Development Area, Inc.
John Guszkowski, President
139 Wolf Den Road
Brooklyn, CT 06234
Tel: (860) 774-0224
Email: guszkowski@gmail.com
Website: http://www.easternrcd-ct.org/

Green Valley Institute 
Susan Westa, Co-Director
139 Wolf Den Road
Brooklyn, CT 06234
Tel: (860) 774-9600
Fax: (860) 774-9480
Website: www.greenvalleyinstitute.org

Joshua’s Tract Conservation & Historic Trust
Allison Burchell-Robinson, President
Joshua’s Trust
P.O. Box 4
Mansfield Center, CT 06250
Tel: (860) 429-9023
Email: joshuastrust@snet.net
Website: www.joshuaslandtrust.org

Nature Conservancy, Connecticut Chapter
Chad Garbera, Director of Finance & Administration
55 Church Street, Floor 3
New Haven, CT 06510
Tel: (203) 568-6270
Fax: (203) 568-6271
Email: ct@tnc.org
Website: www.nature.org/connecticut

The Last Green Valley, Inc. 
P.O. Box 29
111 Main Street
Danielson, CT 06239
Tel: (860) 774-3300
Fax: (860) 774-8543
Email: mail@tlgv.org
Website: www.thelastgreenvalley.org

Rivers Alliance of Connecticut
Margaret Miner, Executive Director
7 West Street P.O. Box 1797
Litchfield, CT 06759
Tel: (860) 361-9349
Email: rivers@riversalliance.org
Website: www.riversalliance.org

Sierra Club - Connecticut Chapter
John D. Calandrelli
645 Farmington Avenue
Hartford, CT 06105
Tel: (860) 236-4405
Email: connecticut.chapter@sierraclub.org
Website: www.connecticut.sierraclub.org

Conservation Districts

Connecticut River Coastal Conservation District, Inc.
Jane L. Brawerman, Executive Director
deKoven House
27 Washington Street
Middletown, CT 06457
Tel: (860) 346-3282
Fax: (860) 346-3284
Email: jbrawerman@conservect.org
Website: www.conservect.org/ctrivercoastal

Eastern Connecticut Conservation District, Inc.
Kate Johnson
238 West Town St.
Norwich, CT 06360-2111
Tel: (860) 887-4163 Ext: 400
Fax: (860) 887-4082
Email: kate.johnson.eccd@comcast.net
Website: www.conservect.org/eastern

Southwest Conservation District, Inc.
Roman S. Mrozinski, Executive Director
51 Mill Pond Road
Hamden, CT    06514
Tel: (203) 288-5077 x113
Fax: (203) 287-8179
Email: swcd43@sbcglobal.net
Website: www.conservect.org/southwest/ 
southwest.htm



11

Service and Support

2-1-1
United Way of Connecticut
1344 Silas Deane Highway
Rocky Hill, Connecticut 06067 
Tel: 860-571-7500 
Fax: 860-571-7525 
Email: infoline@ctunitedway.org
Website: www.211ct.org

Association of Chinese American  
Agricultural Scientists
Xiusheng Yang
University of Connecticut - NRE
1376 Storrs Road, Unit-4087
Storrs, CT 06269-4087
Tel: (860) 486-0135
Fax: (860) 486-5408
Email: xiusheng.yang@uconn.edu

Farm Bureaus

Connecticut Farm Bureau Association, Inc.
Henry Talmage, Executive Director
775 Bloomfield Ave
Windsor, CT 06095
Work: (860) 768-1104
Fax: (860) 768-1108
Website: www.cfba.org

Fairfield County Farm Bureau
Sarah Block, Secretary
17 Hemlock Dr
Ansonia, CT 06401
Tel: (203) 500-8295
Email: ffldcntyfarmbur@aol.com

Hartford County Farm Bureau
Aimee Gilbert, Secretary
18 Loomis Street
North Granby, CT 06060
Tel: (860) 844-8444
Email: hcfb@cox.net

Litchfield County Farm Bureau
Dana Assard
P.O. Box 5
Litchfield, CT 06759
Tel: (203) 266-9019
Email: lcfb@sbcglobal.net

Middlesex County Farm Bureau, Inc.
Sydney E. Mintz, Secretary/Treasurer
320 Jackson Hill Road
Middlefield, CT 06455-1267
Email: semintz43@aol.com
Tel: (860) 349-1250

New Haven County Farm Bureau
Denise Smith, Secretary
1460 Durham Rd
Wallingford, CT 06492
Tel: (203) 269-0151
Email: smithd@nhcfb.org

New London County Farm Bureau
Karen Kowalyshyn
160 Oliver Road
Lebanon, CT 06249
Tel: (860) 642-7811
Email: nl.cnty.farmbureau@snet.net

Tolland County Farm Bureau
Rosemarie Syme, Secretary
3 Broad Brook Rd
Broad Brook, CT 06016
Tel: 860-742-5725
Email: Tollandcountyfarmbureau@gmail.com

Windham County Farm Bureau
Myrtie Blackmer, Secretary
441 Quinebaug Road
North Grosvenordale, CT 06255-1124
Tel: (860) 923-2710
Fax: (860) 923-2810
Email: rblackmer@charter.net

State

Connecticut Rural Development Council
Craig Stevenson, Acting Director
52 Millwood Road
East Hartford, CT  06118
Tel: 860-306-8325 or 860-895-8232
Fax: 860-895-8242
Email: cstevenson@connectedtoct.com
Website: www.rurdev.usda.gov/nrdp/state/ 
state_profile/ct.html

Grange

Connecticut State Grange
Edith Schoell, Secretary
P.O. Box 1393
43 Naubuc Avenue
Glastonbury, CT  06033
Tel: (860) 633-7550
Email: info@ctstategrange.org
Website: www.CTStateGrange.org

                                                                                          



12

Youth

Citywide Youth Coalition (CWYC)
Rachel Heerema, Executive Director
PO Box 354
New Haven, CT  06513
Tel: (203) 464-7838
Email: rachel@cwyc.org 
Website: www.cwyc.org

Harris and Tucker Kids’ TV
Kim Harris
412 Newhall St
Greater New Haven, CT 06511
Tel: (203) 787-5087
Website: harrisandtuckerschool.org/Kids_TV.html
Website includees Harris & Tucker Preschool, Our After 
School Enrichment Program and Kids TV Academy

New Haven Youth Service Bureau
Carol L. Suber, Neighborhood Program Specialist
165 Church Street
New Haven, CT 06510
Tel: (203) 946-8583
Fax: (203) 946-8587
Email: csuber@newhavenct.net
Website: www.cityofnewhaven.com

Youth Development Training and  
Resource Center
Deborah Stewart, Director
389 Whitney Avenue
New Haven, CT 06511
Tel: (203) 789-7645 Ext: 192
Fax: (203) 562-6355
Email: dstewart@theconsultationcenter.org
Website: www.theconsultationcenter.org/ydtrc

                                                                                          

                                                                                          
Index

2-1-1 11
4-H Education Center at Auer Farm of the CT 4-H Development Fund, Inc. 3
4-H Programs 3

4-H Camps 3
4-H Fairs 3
4-H Farm 3

Agriculture in the Classroom 5
American Saddlebred Horse Association of Connecticut 4
Animals 4

Equine Organizations 4
Other Organizations 4
Poultry Organizations 4
Rabbit Organizations 4

Association of Chinese American Agricultural Scientists 11
Association of Connecticut Fairs, Inc. 6

Blue Slope Country Museum, Inc. 5
Bridgeport Food & Nutrition Services 6

Citywide Youth Coalition (CWYC) 12
College of Agriculture and  Natural Resources 1

Departments 1
Other 1

Connecticut Agricultural Experiment Station 6
Connecticut Association of Agricultural Educators 5
Connecticut Association of Golf Course Superintendents 8
Connecticut Audubon Society 9
Connecticut Beekeepers Association 4
Connecticut Botanical Society 5
Connecticut Butterfly Association, Inc. 4
Connecticut Christmas Tree Growers Association 9
Connecticut Community Gardening Association 8
Connecticut Dahlia Society 8



13

Connecticut Department of Agriculture 6
Connecticut Department of Consumer  
Protection - Food & Standards 6
Connecticut Department of Energy and Environmental Protection 6
Connecticut Department of Revenue Services 6
Connecticut Dietetic Association 6
Connecticut Environmental Council 9
Connecticut Farm Bureau Association, Inc. 11
Connecticut Farmland Trust 9
Connecticut FFA 5, 6
Connecticut Florists Association 9
Connecticut Food Association 6
Connecticut Forest & Park Association, Inc. 9
Connecticut Forest Stewardship Program Committee 9
Connecticut Greenhouse Growers Association 9
Connecticut Green Industries Federation 9
Connecticut Grounds Keepers Association (CGKA) 8
Connecticut Horse Council 4
Connecticut Horse Shows Association 4
Connecticut International 4-H Youth Exchange Association 3
Connecticut Invasive Plant Working Group (CIPWG) 5
Connecticut Licensing Info Center 6
Connecticut Master Gardener Association 9
Connecticut Morgan Horse Association 4
Connecticut Nursery & Landscape Association 8
Connecticut Poultry Association Inc. 4
Connecticut Poultry Breeders’ Society 4
Connecticut Rabbit Breeders’ Association, Inc. 4
Connecticut River Coastal Conservation District, Inc. 10
Connecticut River Watershed Council, Inc. 10
Connecticut Rose Society (CTRS) 9
Connecticut Rural Development Council 11
Connecticut’s Beardsley Zoo 4
Connecticut Sheep Breeders Association, Inc. 4
Connecticut State Department of Public Health 7
Connecticut State Grange 11
Cooperative Extension System 2

Cooperative Extension Centers 2
Cooperative Extension Councils 2

CT Envirothon 5

Department of Agricultural and Resource Economics 1
Department of Allied Health Sciences 1
Department of Animal Science 1
Department of Extension 1
Department of Natural Resources and the Environment 1
Department of Nutritional Sciences 1
Department of Pathobiology and Veterinary Science 1
Department of Plant Science and Landscape Architecture 1
Development 1

Eastern Connecticut Conservation District, Inc. 10
Eastern Connecticut Draft Horse Association, Inc. 4
Eastern Connecticut Resource Conservation & Development Area, Inc. 10
Education 5
End Hunger Connecticut! Inc. 6



14

Fairfield County 4-H Fair 3
Fairfield County Agricultural Extension Council, Inc. 2
Fairfield County Extension Center 2
Fairfield County Farm Bureau 11
Fairs 6
Food and Nutrition 6
Food, Land and People 7
Foodshare 6

Garden Club of New Haven, Inc. 8
Golf Course Superintendents Association of New England 8
Government 6

State Agencies 6
USDA 7

Green Valley Institute 10

Harris and Tucker Kids’ TV 12
Hartford Cooperative Extension Council, Inc. 2
Hartford County 4-H Camp 3
Hartford County 4-H Fair 3
Hartford County Extension Center 2
Hartford County Farm Bureau 11
Hartford Food System 6
Horticulture 8

Clubs 8
Food Crops 8
Landscaping & Turf 8
Ornamental 8
Other 9

International Plant Propagators’ Society, Eastern Region 9

Joshua’s Tract Conservation & Historic Trust 10

Land For Good 9
Litchfield County 4-H Fair Association 3
Litchfield County Coop Ext Service Association, Inc. 2
Litchfield County Extension Center 2
Litchfield County Farm Bureau 11

Maple Syrup Producer’s Association of Connecticut 8
Middlesex County 4-H Camp Foundation 3
Middlesex County Extension Center 2
Middlesex County Extension Council, Inc. 2
Middlesex County Farm Bureau, Inc. 11
Middlesex & New Haven County 4-H Fair 3

Natural Resources 9
Conservation Districts 10

Nature Conservancy, Connecticut Chapter 10
New England Arabian Trail Organization 4
New England Morgan Horse Association 4
New England Sheep & Wool Growers 5
New England Sports Turf Managers Association (NESTMA) 8
New England Vegetable & Berry Growers Association 8
New Haven Bird Club, Inc. 5
New Haven County Extension Center 2



15

New Haven County Extension Resource Council, Inc. 2
New Haven County Farm Bureau 11
New Haven Youth Service Bureau 12
New London County 4-H Camp Foundation 3
New London County 4-H Fair 3
New London County Extension Center 2
New London County Extension Council, Inc. 2
New London County Farm Bureau 11
Northeast Organic Farming Association of Connecticut 5
Nutmeg Rabbit Breeders’ Association 4
NYS Department of Agriculture & Markets 7

Office of Communications 1
Office of the Dean (CANR) 1

PRO New England 5

Ratcliffe Hicks School of Agriculture 1
Rivers Alliance of Connecticut 10

Service and Support 11
Farm Bureaus 11
Grange 11
State 11

Sierra Club - Connecticut Chapter 10
Soil Nutrient Analysis Laboratory 1
Southwest Conservation District, Inc. 10

The Connecticut Horticultural Society 8
The Home and Garden Education Center 1
The Last Green Valley, Inc. 10
Tolland County 4-H Fair 3
Tolland County Agricultural Extension Council, Inc. 2
Tolland County Extension Center 2
Tolland County Farm Bureau 11
Tri-State Horsemen’s Association 4

USDA - AMS - Northeast Federal Milk Market Administrator 7
USDA - Animal & Plant Health Inspection Service (APHIS) PPQ 7
USDA - Food & Nutrition Service 7
USDA - FSA - Connecticut State Office 7
USDA - FSA - Hartford/Tolland County Office 7
USDA - FSA - Litchfield/Fairfield County Office 7
USDA - FSA - New Haven/Middlesex County Office 7
USDA - FSA - New London County Office 7
USDA - FSA - Windham County Office 7
USDA - Natural Resource Conservation Service 7
USDA - Rural Development in Southern New England (Norwich) 7
USDA - Rural Development in Southern New England (Windsor) 8

Windham County 4-H Fair 3
Windham County Extension Center 2
Windham County Extension Council, Inc. 2
Windham County Farm Bureau 11
Windham-Tolland 4-H Camp 3

Yama Ki Bonsai Society 9
Youth 12
Youth Development Training and Resource Center 12






